

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION**

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
FINANCIAL SERVICES INSTITUTE, INC.,
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE,
GREATER IRVING-LAS COLINAS
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, HUMBLE
AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE DBA
LAKE HOUSTON AREA CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, INSURED RETIREMENT
INSTITUTE, LUBBOCK CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, SECURITIES INDUSTRY
AND FINANCIAL MARKETS
ASSOCIATION, and TEXAS ASSOCIATION
OF BUSINESS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, SECRETARY OF
LABOR, and UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-1476-M

Consolidated with Nos. 3:16-1530-M and
3:16-cv-1537-M

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL BLACK CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Fiduciary Rule will hurt lower- and middle-income investors by restricting access to truthful, timely investment information.....	3
A. Truthful, timely investment information helps lower- and middle-income investors avoid common retirement savings and investment pitfalls.	3
B. The Fiduciary Rule will reduce lower- and middle-income investors’ access to truthful, timely investment information.....	6
II. The Fiduciary Rule is not needed to address conflicts of interest among financial sales agents.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abbit v. ING USA Annuity and Life Insurance Co.</i> , 999 F. Supp. 2d 1189 (S.D. Cal. 2014).....	15
<i>Brooks v. Lincoln National Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2008 WL 623222 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 5, 2008)	15
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. Partnerships Litigation</i> , 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	15
<i>Remington v. Newbridge Securities Corp.</i> , 2013 WL 2444719 (S.D. Fla. June 5, 2013)	15
 <u>Legislative Material and Federal Regulation</u>	
<i>Restricting Access to Financial Advice: Evaluating the Costs and Consequences for Working Families and Retirees: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Health, Employment, Labor, and Pensions</i> , 114th Cong. (June 17, 2015)	11, 12
Investment Advice–Participants and Beneficiaries, 76 Fed. Reg. 66,136 (Oct. 25, 2011).....	4
 <u>Other</u>	
ARIEL/HEWITT STUDY, 401(K) PLANS IN LIVING COLOR: A STUDY OF 401(K) SAVINGS DISPARITIES ACROSS RACIAL AND ETHNIC GROUPS, http://goo.gl/gSCI9Q	4
Arthur D. Postal & Elizabeth D. Festa, <i>Allianz to Pay \$10 Million in Multi-State Suitability Settlement</i> , LIFEHEALTHPRO (Sept. 4, 2012), http://goo.gl/eje0QZ	14
Comment Letter from Catherine J. Weatherford, President & CEO, Insured Ret. Inst., to Office of Regulations and Interpretations, U.S. Department of Labor (July 21, 2015), goo.gl/AOsWeO	5
Comment Letter from David Hirschmann, President, Ctr. for Capital Mkts. Competitiveness, and Randal Johnson, Senior Vice President, Labor Immigration & Emp. Benefits, U.S. Chamber of Commerce to Office of Regulations and Interpretations, U.S. Department of Labor (July 17, 2015)	8
Comment Letter from John Mueting, President, Farmers Fin. Sols., to Office of Regulations and Interpretations, U.S. Department of Labor (Sept. 24, 2015), goo.gl/u82hHa	10
Comment Letter from Marcia E. Asquith, Senior Vice President & Corporate Sec’y, FINRA, to Office of Regulations and Interpretations, U.S. Department of Labor (July 17, 2015)	8
Comment Letter from Monica Lindeen, President, NAIC, et al. to Thomas E. Perez, Secretary, U.S. Department of Labor (July 21, 2015)	14
Comment Letter from SIFMA to Office of Regulations and Interpretations (July 20, 2015).....	4

Comment Letter from Karen L. Sukin, EVP & Deputy Gen. Counsel, Primerica, Inc., to Office of Regulations and Interpretations, U.S. Department of Labor (Sept. 24, 2015).....	7, 13
Emma Wall, <i>10 Million Find Advice Too Expensive</i> , MORNINGSTAR (Aug. 28, 2014), http://goo.gl/IqFfQP	12
FEDERAL RESERVE, CHANGES IN U.S. FAMILY FINANCES FROM 2010 TO 2013: EVIDENCE FROM THE SURVEY OF CONSUMER FINANCES (Sept. 2014), http://goo.gl/nSTmM7	3, 4
FINANCIAL CONDUCT AUTHORITY, FINANCIAL ADVICE MARKET REVIEW: FINAL REPORT (Mar. 2016), https://goo.gl/TCM5Qj	11, 12
FINRA, 2016 Regulatory and Examination Priorities Letter (Jan. 5, 2016), http://goo.gl/WsPBnr	13
FINRA, REPORT ON CONFLICTS OF INTEREST (Oct. 14, 2013), http://goo.gl/RLIOIx	13
FINRA Rule 2111, http://goo.gl/iCLCi2	13
FINRA Rule 2330, http://goo.gl/97kPEX	13
<i>Get the Facts: 10 Benefits of Working with a Financial Professional</i> , INSURED RETIREMENT INSTITUTE, http://goo.gl/eW29Em	5
INSURANCE JOURNAL, <i>Minn. Attorney General Swanson Targets 3rd Insurance Firm</i> (Dec. 3, 2007), http://goo.gl/YKs4Qa	14
Jeffrey R. Brown et al., Cognitive Constraints on Valuing Annuities (Feb. 27, 2015), http://goo.gl/yGg3QP	4, 10
Jeffrey A. Cooper, <i>Empty Promises: Settlor’s Intent, the Uniform Trust Code, and the Future of Trust Investment Law</i> , 88 B.U. L. REV. 1165 (2008).....	6, 7
John Cain, <i>Buying Insurance from Independent Insurance Brokers vs Direct Writer</i> , U.S. INSURANCE AGENTS, https://goo.gl/bhpwsZ	9, 10
Michael Wursthorn, <i>Watch Out, Retirement Savers, Your Choices Are Poised to Shrink</i> , WALL STREET J. (Aug. 18, 2016), http://goo.gl/owza3j	11
NAIC 2010 Suitability Model Rule §§ 5(I), 6(A) in Suitability in Annuity Transactions Model Regulation (Revised), http://goo.gl/6aMfD2	14
NATIONAL ECONOMIC RESEARCH ASSOCIATES, COMMENT ON THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR PROPOSAL AND REGULATORY IMPACT ANALYSIS (July 17, 2015), http://goo.gl/Ih3SIA	10, 11
News Release, FINRA, FINRA Sanctions MetLife Securities, Inc. \$25 Million for Negligent Misrepresentations and Omissions in Connection With Variable Annuity Replacements (May 3, 2016), https://goo.gl/2GjTqj	13
OLIVER WYMAN, THE ROLE OF FINANCIAL ADVISORS IN THE US RETIREMENT MARKET (July 10, 2015), http://goo.gl/HaKh5r	3, 4, 10
OLIVER WYMAN REPORT: ASSESSMENT OF THE IMPACT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S PROPOSED “FIDUCIARY” DEFINITION RULE ON IRA CONSUMERS (Apr. 12, 2011).....	7

Robert Cooter & Bradley J. Freedman, <i>The Fiduciary Relationship: Its Economic Character and Legal Consequences</i> , 66 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1045 (1991).....	7, 8, 10
ROBERT LITAN & HAL SINGER, ECONOMISTS INCORPORATED, GOOD INTENTIONS GONE WRONG: THE YET-TO-BE RECOGNIZED COSTS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR’S PROPOSED FIDUCIARY RULE (July 2015), goo.gl/HFMNzi	4, 5, 6, 7
Ross David Carmel, <i>The DOL fiduciary rule’s effect on small broker-dealers</i> , INVESTMENTNEWS (May 4, 2016), http://goo.gl/6AvCCP	9
Sandra McDermott & Alex J. Yastrow, <i>Midland Life Insurance Company Pays \$1.3 Million to California Department of Insurance for Improper Annuity Sales</i> , THE INSURANCE & REINSURANCE REPORT (Feb. 20, 2015), http://goo.gl/ZAmggf	14
Steve Garmhausen, <i>Why Your Advisor Doesn’t Like the Fiduciary Rule</i> , BARRON’S (Apr. 16, 2016), http://goo.gl/S2bQjc	9
Tamar Frankel, <i>Fiduciary Law</i> , 71 CALIF. L. REV. 795 (1983).....	7
VANGUARD, PUTTING A VALUE ON YOUR VALUE: QUANTIFYING VANGUARD ADVISOR’S ALPHA (Aug. 2016), http://goo.gl/1y2BcU	6
